Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 251.03, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

251.03.Treatment in state or county sanatorium of necessitous or needy persons ineligible for admission to county sana-When, after an investigation, the director of social toriums. welfare finds that a person is afflicted with tuberculosis and is in need of treatment in a sanatorium and that such person is in necessitous or indigent circumstances and unable to secure admission in any existing county sanatorium by reason of the fact that such person has not resided a sufficient length of time in any one county of the state, then and in such case, the director shall apply for the admission of such person either to the state sanatorium for consumptives or to some county sanatorium in the state, and the director shall pay out of his appropriations for the maintenance of county sanatoria funds to the sanatorium where such person may be received, the same fee for the maintenance and care of such person as is received by a county sanatorium for the maintenance and treatment of a non-resident. Time spent in a hospital or sanitarium within the state shall not be considered in determining residence.

Approved April 17, 1945.

CHAPTER 346-S. F. No. 675

An act permitting life insurance companies to issue policies containing certain provisions and amending Laws 1943, Chapter 156, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1943, Chapter 156, Section 1, is amended to read as follows:

61.345. Life insurance companies may issue policies containing certain provisions. Policies of life insurance may be delivered or issued for delivery in this state which limit the amount to be paid in the event of death occurring as a result of travel or flight in, or descent from or with, any kind of aircraft if the insured (1) is a pilot, officer or member of the crew of such aircraft, or is participating in aeronautic or aviation training during such flight, or (2) is in the military, naval or air forces of any country and is being transported in a military, naval or air force aircraft. Such amount shall

644.

not be less than the reserve on the policy plus any dividends standing to the credit of the policy and the reserve for any paid-up additions, less any indebtedness to the company on the policy. Such limitation may be made by a provision in the policy or by a rider made a part thereof *provided however*, that no such limitation shall be effective unless and until the insured or applicant shall agree in writing thereto; and provided, further, that except in case of policies issued on the lives of persons who have received aeronautic or aviation training or whose occupation entails duty aboard aircraft in flight, such limitation shall apply only in event death occurs within five years after date of issue of the policy. This section shall not affect the validity of provisions which limit the amount to be paid in the event of death of the insured while in the military, naval or air forces of any country at war, or of provisions relative to benefits in the event of total and permanent disability, or of provisions which grant additional insurance specifically against death by accident. Policies issued by life insurance companies organized under the laws of this state for delivery in any other state, territory, district or country may contain any provisions limiting the amount to be paid in the event of death which are permitted by the laws of such other state, territory, district or country.

Approved April 17, 1945.

CHAPTER 347-S. F. No. 777

An act relating to county and municipal forests; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 459.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 459.06, is amended to read as follows:

459.06. Municipal forest. Subdivision 1. Accept donations. Any county, city, village, or town in this state, by resolution of the governing body thereof, may accept donations of land that such governing body may deem to be better adapted for the production of timber and wood than for any other purpose, for a forest, and may manage the same on forestry principles. The donor of not less than 100 acres of any such land shall be entitled to have the same perpetually bear his or her name. The governing body of any city, village, or town in this state, when funds are available or have been levied

346]